

Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, <i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i> v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellants</i>	No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, <i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i> v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellants</i>	No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF MARIN, <i>Plaintiff-Appellee,</i> v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellants</i>	No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</i> v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.,</i> <i>Defendants-Appellants</i>	No. 18-16376 Nos. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458-VC; 18-cv-00732-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Steven P. Lehotsky  
Michael B. Schon  
Jonathan D. Urick  
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER  
1615 H Street NW  
Washington, DC 20062

Zachary D. Tripp  
Lauren E. Morris  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
2001 M Street NW  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 682-7000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
(Additional counsel on inside cover)*

---

---

Sarah M. Sternlieb  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate disclosure statement.....	i
Table of authorities.....	iii
Amicus curiae’s identity, interest, and authority to file.....	1
Introduction.....	4
Argument.....	7
I. This Court should grant rehearing en banc to enable full review of a remand order in cases involving federal-officer removal.....	7
A. Complete review corrects important errors in orders without delay or encouraging baseless removals.....	8
B. Complete review is consistent with federal appellate procedure in similar contexts .....	11
C. Complete review is important to the business community and accords with congressional policy .....	16
Conclusion .....	19
Certificate of service .....	20
Certificate of compliance .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011) .....	2
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) .....	3
<i>Boys Mkts., Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970) .....	17
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , No. 19-1189 (Apr. 30, 2020) .....	10
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9, 13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	8, 11
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 960 F.3d 570 (9th Cir. 2020).....	2
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	14
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017).....	7, 16
<i>Edwardsville Nat’l Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Marion Labs., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987).....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	14
<i>Grable &amp; Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g &amp; Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005) .....	17

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
559 U.S. 77 (2010)..... 17

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*,  
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.*,  
546 U.S. 132 (2005)..... 16

*Mays v. City of Flint*,  
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 7, 10

*Mueller v. Auker*,  
576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 15

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 2

*Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 13

*North Dakota v. Heydinger*,  
825 F. 3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 2

*Paige v. California*,  
102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 14

*Patel v. Del Taco, Inc.*,  
446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 3, 4, 7, 8

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) ..... 11

*Rivera v. Nibco, Inc.*,  
364 F. 3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 12

*S. Pac. Co. v. Denton*,  
146 U.S. 202 (1892)..... 16

*Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
 817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016), *overruled on other grounds*  
*by Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*, 951 F.3d 286 (5th  
 Cir. 2020) (en banc)..... 17

*Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun*,  
 516 U.S. 199 (1996)..... 12

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. 1292(b)..... 12

28 U.S.C. 1442 ..... 4, 5, 7, 10, 13, 18

28 U.S.C. 1443 ..... 4, 5, 7, 10, 13

28 U.S.C. 1446(a)..... 10

28 U.S.C. 1447(c) ..... 10

28 U.S.C. 1447(d)..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. 1453(c)(1)..... 12, 13

28 U.S.C. 1927 ..... 10

50 U.S.C. 4502(a)(1)..... 16

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005,  
 28 U.S.C. 1453..... 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 ..... 10

14C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice*  
*& Procedure* (rev. 4th ed. 2018)..... 8

15A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice*  
*& Procedure* (2d ed. 1992)..... 9, 10, 14

16 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* (3d ed. 2012)..... 14, 15

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 7
